

Nos. 07-21, 07-25

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

No. 07-21

WILLIAM CRAWFORD, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, ET AL.

Respondents.

No. 07-25

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

TODD ROKITA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR LAWYERS DEMOCRACY FUND AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

HARVEY M. TETTLEBAUM
HUSCH & EPPENBERGER, LLP
235 East High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 635-9118

MARK G. ARNOLD
HUSCH & EPPENBERGER, LLP
190 Carondalet Plaza, Suite 600
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 480-1500

Attorneys for the Amicus Curiae

CHARLES H. BELL, JR.
Counsel of Record
BELL,MCANDREWS &
HILTACHK, LLP
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 801
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 442-7757
cbell@bmhlaw.com

[December 10, 2007]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. NONE OF THE PETITIONERS
IN THIS CASE HAVE
STANDING TO PURSUE THE
CLAIMS IN THIS LITIGATION 4

A. Article III Standing and
Case or Controversy 4

B. The Organizational
Plaintiffs Lack Standing to
Assert Any Claims 6

2. The organizational
plaintiffs cannot
assert claims in their
own right 6

3. The organizational
plaintiffs cannot
assert claims by
those who forget or
lose their photo
identification 11

C. Individual Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Assert Any Claims 12

II. THE VOTER ID LAW IS A REASONABLE MEANS TO SERVE THE STATE’S COMPELLING INTEREST IN PRESERVING THE ACTUAL AND PERCEIVED INTEGRITY OF ELECTIONS..... 14

A. Courts should defer to the legislative judgment about the wisdom of the Voter ID law 15

B. The Indiana Legislature could reasonably have concluded that Photo ID was a reasonable response to voter fraud 23

1. The Legislature could reasonably have concluded that both the fact and the perception of voter fraud was a serious problem..... 24

iii

2. The Legislature could reasonably have concluded that Voter ID is a reasonable way to combat vote fraud. 28

3. The Legislature could reasonably have concluded that Voter ID would not seriously impact eligible voters who currently lack such identification. 31

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	17
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	16, 17, 22, 23, 27
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	12
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	20
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	15
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 504 F.Supp.2d 1333 (N. D. Ga. 2007)	4, 8, 13
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007).....	7, 9
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214, 231 (1989)	29
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	18
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	6
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7 th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 923 (2005).....	17

<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	7
<i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F.Supp.2d 775, 783 (2006).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5, 12
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	9
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	21
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	22, 30
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 166 L.Ed. 2d 1 (2006).....	14, 27, 29
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 555 (1964).....	14
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	20, 21
<i>San Antonio Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	21
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	16
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	16

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779
(1995)15

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490, 498 (1975)..... 4, 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 2, 15

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1..... 16

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg.....18

42 U.S.C. § 15483.....18

49 U.S.C. § 30301..... 18

STATE STATUTES

Ind. Code § 3-11-1-24.....31

Ind. Code § 3-10-1-7.2.....31

Ind. Code §3-11-8-25.1(e).....31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comm’n on Fed. Election Reform, Report, *Building
Confidence in U.S. Elections* (Sept. 2005) (Baker-
Carter
Report).....25

*Fund, Stealing Elections: How Voter Fraud Threatens
Our Democracy* (2004).....25
